Staff expenses (1,609) (1,660) 342 470 (1,267) (1,190)

Other administrative expenses (931) (871) 59 58 (873) (813)

Depreciation (353) (343) 33 29 (320) (313)

General administrative expenses (2,893) (2,874) 434 558 (2,459) (2,316)

Operating result 3,821 4,030 (1,292) (1,503) 2,529 2,527

Other result (571) (589) 6 0 (565) (589)

Governmental measures and compulsory
contributions (191) (259) 25 33 (166) (226)

Impairment losses on financial assets (94) (251) (46) 147 (139) (104)

Profit/loss before tax 2,966 2,931 (1,307) (1,323) 1,659 1,608

Income taxes (713) (657) 277 327 (435) (329)

Profit/loss after tax from continuing
operations 2,253 2,274 (1,030) (995) 1,223 1,279

Gains/losses from discontinued operations 0 0 1,030 995 1,030 995

Profit/loss after tax 2,253 2,274 0 0 2,253 2,274

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests (171) (161) 0 0 (171) (161)

Consolidated profit/loss 2,083 2,114 0 0 2,083 2,114

38 Interim consolidated financial statements

·  Raiffeisen Bank International | Member of RBI Group | Third Quarter Report 2024

RBI Pro forma IFRS 5 Impact Russia RBI Pro forma IFRS 5

Assets in € million 30/9/2024 31/12/2023 30/9/2024 31/12/2023 30/9/2024 31/12/2023

Cash, balances at central banks and other
demand deposits 39,395 43,234 (4,067) (6,756) 35,328 36,478

Financial assets - amortized cost 148,308 139,302 (11,336) (10,305) 136,971 128,998

Financial assets - fair value through other
comprehensive income 4,158 2,992 (5) (3) 4,153 2,988

Non-trading financial assets - mandatorily fair
value through profit/loss 1,082 949 0 (1) 1,082 948

Financial assets - designated fair value through
profit/loss 178 185 0 0 178 185

Financial assets - held for trading 6,101 5,783 (26) (53) 6,074 5,730

Hedge accounting 1,051 1,160 (4) (10) 1,047 1,150

Fair value adjustments of the hedged items in
portfolio hedge of interest rate risk (130) (365) 38 65 (92) (300)

Investments in subsidiaries and associates 851 820 (1) (1) 851 819

Tangible fixed assets 1,725 1,672 (183) (185) 1,542 1,486

Intangible fixed assets 987 970 (84) (70) 902 900

Current tax assets 139 69 (5) (5) 135 64

Deferred tax assets 211 218 (121) (111) 90 107

Non-current assets and disposal groups classified
as held for sale 12 12 15,846 17,527 15,858 17,540

Other assets 1,912 1,241 (51) (92) 1,862 1,149

Total 205,981 198,241 0 0 205,981 198,241

RBI Pro forma IFRS 5 Impact Russia RBI Pro forma IFRS 5

Equity and liabilities in € million 30/9/2024 31/12/2023 30/9/2024 31/12/2023 30/9/2024 31/12/2023

Financial liabilities - amortized cost 170,219 164,711 (12,424) (15,745) 157,794 148,966